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Project 31000 

Element 310000 

Revenues 

Expenses 

' .. 

---,, 

----

--
- -··· 
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I 
I 
I 
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Code 

40100 
40200 
40300 
40400 
40500 
40600 
40800 
40900 
41000 
41100 
41200 
41300 
41400 
41500 
41600 
41600 
41700 
41800 
41900 
42000 
40700 
46300 

50000 
50100 
50200 
50600 
50700 
50800 
50900 
50910 
51000 

51010 
51100 
51400 
51500 
51600 
51700 
51900 
52000 
53200 
53600 
53800 
54000 
54300 
54500 
54700 
54900 
55000 
55100 
55200 
55300 
55600 
55700 
55800 
56000 
56700 
56800 
57000 
57010 
57200 
57300 
57600 
58500 
58800 

Administrative Services 

Administrative Services 

Descry,:;-tion 

Community Fees - Hampton 
Communitv Fees - Poquoson 
Communltv Fees - Wllllamsbura 
Community Fees - James Cltv 
Community Fees - York 
Communit" Fees - Essex 
Community Fees - King & Queen 
Community Fees - King William 
Communitu Fees - Mathews 
Commun1"t,; Fees - Middlesex 
Adminstrative Fee - Drop Off ReCVclinn 
Adminstrative Fee - HHC Operations 
Admlnstrative Fee - HHC Disposal 
Admlnstratlve Fee - Comnost Facilitv 
Adminstrative Fee - Landfill Disposal 
Administrative Fee - Landfill Disposal Poquoson 
Admlnstratlve Fee - Transfer System 
Adminstrative Fee - Curbside Recvclina 
Administrative Fee - Middle Peninsula HHC 
Admlnstrative Fee - Convenience Center 
Adminstrative Fee - Landfill Monitoring 
Admlnstratlve Fee - Comouter Recycling 

Total Revenues 

Salaries - Salaried 
Salaries - Full Time Hourly 
Salaries - PT/ WAE 
Fringe - FICA 
Frinn"e .: Unemployment 
Fringe - Health Insurance 
Fringe - Retirement 
£.�tr:ige - Retirement 401 (A) 
Fringe - Life Insurance 
Disability Insurance 
Fringe - Worker's Comp 
Accounting Support Seivices 
Advertising 
Bank Service Charges 
Building and Grounds - Repair and Maint�na_nc(:J 
Computer and Related Services 

· ·-·-- ··-

Consultants 
Electrlci� 
Fuel 
Audit Services 
Insurance 
Legal Services 
Materials and Supplies ... ·--·· 
Memberships, Dues,Subscrlptions 
Office Supplies 
Office Furniture 
Office E11ulnment 
Other Contractual Service 
Employee Background Checks 
Postage 
Printing 
Promotional/ Educational Information 
Rent - Office Space 
Safety Programs 
Safety Equipment 
Communication Services 
Communication Equipment 
Tralni-;,.=;- ···-···-
Travel 
Vehicle - Maintenance a ·ri(f Ren°air 
Wearing Apparel 
Litter Boxes 

Total EXPE:r:!��� 

I 
I 
I 

IFY24 

.. --

--" 

Budget 

$11,000 
$11,000 
$11,000 
$11,000 
$11,000 
$11,000 
$11,000 
$11,000 
$11,000 
$11,000 

$2,477 
$8,047 

$12,393 
$152,065 

$391098 
$5,317 

$256,670 
$138,617 

$2,500 
$93,572 

$1,593 
$1,404 

$823,751 

$430,000 
$0 

$30,000 
$37,500 

$500 
$124,000 

$16,500 
$3,200 
$2,200 

---· $950 
$500 

$5,200 
$1,200 
$5,060 

$500 
$7,000 
$9,000 
$4,300 
$1,600 

$32,000 
$4,500 

$19,000 
$1,400 
$2,500 
$3,800 

$500 ----
""$?:200 

$0 
$200 

$2,700 
$600 

$1,200 
$42,501" 

$0 
$1,500 

$11,200 
$400 

$2,400 
$4,500 

I $1,200 
$400 

$4,500 

i $823,75f 
! 
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Curbside Recycling 
Project 30000 
Budget FY24 

James City Poquoson Williamsburg York Totals 

Number of Households 12,800 4,800 3,400 20,000 41,000 

Collection Costs $648,653 $243,245 $172,298 $1,013,520 $2,077,716 

Processing Costs $304,000 $99,750 $47,500 $342,000 $793,250 

Additional Services $2,000 $5,000 $2,500 $15,000 $24,500 

Advertising 624 234 166 976 $2,000 

Postage $187 $70 $50 $293 $600 

Printing $1,249 $468 $332 $1,951 $4,000 

Subtotal $956,713 $348,767 $222,846 $1,373,740 $2,902,066 

Administrative Expense $45,689 $16,656 $10,642 $65,604 $138,591 

Totals FY24 $1,002,402 $365,423 $233,488 $1,439,344 $3,040,657 

FY23 budget $1,020,632 $339,595 $229,925 $1,372,757 $2,962,910 

AVG Cost Per Home $6.53 $6.34 $5.72 $6.00 $6.18 

11/21/2022 



Project 31500 
Element 3151 

Code 

Revenues 
46900 
47000 
47100 
47200 
47300 

Expenses 
50000 
50100 
50600 
50800 
50900 
51100 
51500 
51700 
54000 
54500 
54520 
55700 
56500 ---··-----.. 

56800 
58000 ---· 
58100 
58500 --------

Household Chemical Collection 
Household Chemical Collection - Operations 

Description 

HHC Operating Fees - James City 
HHC Operating Fees - Poquoson 
HHC Operating Fees - Williamsburg 
HHC Operating Fees - York 
HHC Operating Fees - Hampton 

Total Revenues 

Salaries - Salaried 
Salaries - Full Time Hourly 
Fringe - FICA 
Fringe - Health Insurance 
Fringe - Retirement 
Worker's Comp Insurance 
Advertising 
Building and Grounds Repair and Maintenance 
Insurance 
Materials and Supplies 
Traffic Control 
Printing 
Small Tools ------ ··--··--- .• .. _.. -
Safety Equipment 
Wastewater Services . . . ··-·· 

Transportation Fees 
Wearing Apparel 

·--·-···-·--"-""-"---

..... ... , .. - -·-- . -

' 
·- ---·-··-·· --·--· - ' -·"·-·--" 

--- --------

"" -·---

58700,Tarps and Straps 
-�-_90000' Administrative Expense --------· 

Total Expenses 

.. ·-· 

FY24 

Budget 

$22,893 
$15,696 
$11,410 
$21,047 
$21,251 

$92,297 

$8,100 
$27,750 

$2,900 
$19,800 
$1,600 
$1,500 
$3,000 

$150 
$1,000 

$500 
$400 
$500 
$100 

$2,000 
$1,400 

$12,750 
$200 
$600 

$8,047 

$92,297 

11/21/2022 







Drop Off Recycling 
Project Number 30500 
FY24 ---
James City 

Rental Costs Processing Processing Processing 
Pulls Tons Tons Tons 

FY 19 $9,552 58 $8,876 $938 168 $5,851 73 $487 49 $11,152 $1,091 $12,243 
FY 20 $9,552 101 $15,194 $1,213 262 $6,364 112 $944 94 $16,226 $1,278 $17,504 
FY 21 $9,552 131 $25,414 $7,114 151 $12,033 111 -$4,261 127 $20,080 $1,923 $22,003 
FY 22 $9,552 140 $30,800 $16,126 140 $20,966 119 $1,223 63 $2,036 $2,219 $4,256 --
FY23 YTD $2,388 33 $6,930 $2,288 31 $2,734 27 ($102) 10 $4,397 $512 $4,910 
FY 24 Budget $ 9,552 130 $ 29,380 $ 150 $ 2,000 100 $ (1,625) 65 $38,557 $2,141 $40,698 

Mixed Corrugated Commingled 

York County Container Collection Paper Cardboard Containers Admin Total 

Rental Costs Processing Processing Processing Costs Fee Costs 
Pulls Tons Tons Tons 

FY 19 $1,584 16 $2,400 $269 30 0 $90 9 $3,625 $54 $3,679.05 
FY 20 $1,584 20 $3,000 $329 40 0 $119 12 $4,136 $67 $4,203.19 
FY 21 $1,584 21 $4,074 $1,263 27 0 -$481 14 $4,877 $311 $5,187.69 
FY 22 $1,584 20 $4,400 $2,827 24 0 $241 13 $2,915 $329 $3,244 - - --- - -
FY 23 YTD $396 4 $840 $392 5 0 ($97) 3 $940 $68 $1,008 

FY 24 Budget $1,584 20 $4,520 $ 25 $ 0 $ (250) 10 $6,354 $336 $6,690 

FY 24 Budget I Mixed Corrugated Commingled 

Container Collection Paper Cardboard Containers Admin Total 

Rental Costs Processing Processing Processing Costs Fee Costs 

FY 24 Budget $ 11,136 $ 33,900 $ $ 2,000 $ (1,875) $44,911 $ 2,477 $ 47,388 

11/21/2022 





Landfill Monitoring 
Project Number 320200 
FY24 

FY24 

Monitoring Administrative Total 
FY21 FY22 FY23 Costs Expense Annual 

Budget Budget Budget Cost 

Essex $0 $0 $0 $5,850 $279 $6,129 

James City $5,500 $44,787 $6,119 $0 $0 $0 

King and Queen $0 $0 $11,505 $0 $0 $0 

King William $15,500 $37,148 $28,240 $27,500 $1,313 $28,813 

Totals $21,000 $81,935 $45,864 $33,350 $1,593 $34,943 

11/21/2022 





Project 32500 Compost Facility 
Element 325200 Compost Facilty Operation 

Code Description 

Revenues 45000 Compost Fee - York 
45100 Compost Fee - Poquoson 
45200 Compost Fee - Hampton 
45300 Compost Facility - User Fees 
45400 Compost Facility - Material Sales 

Total Revenues 

Expenses 50000 Salaries - Salaried 
50100 Salaries - Full Time Hourly 
50200 Salaries - PT / WAE 

I 50600 ,Fringe- FICA 

·--·~ .,., ____ 

- --· ------

---- - - -- ---

.. --

507001 Fringe - Unemployment 
50800 Fringe - Health Insurance 
50900 Fringe - Retirement 
50910 Fringe - Retirement 401 (A) 
51000 Fringe - Life Insurance 
51010 Fringe - Disability Insurance 
51100 Worker's Comp Insurance 
51500 Advertising 
51610 Credit Card Service Fee 
51620 Credit Card Transaction Fee 
51700 Building and Grounds - Repair and Maintenance 
51900 Computer and Related Services 
52700 Disposal - Landfill 
53100 Equipment Purchase 

I 53200 1 Electricity 
53300 E.9.1:!!ement Lease 
53400 Equipment Maintenance and Repair 
53500 Equipment Replacement 
53600 Fuel 
53700 Host Fees 
54000 Insurance 
54200 Laboratory Services 
54500 Materials and Supplies 
54600 Medical Exams 
54700 Memberships, Dues and Subscriptions 
54900 Office Supplies 
55000 Office Furniture 
55100 Office Equipment 
552D0 1 oth0r cOlltractural Services 

. ,. _ ______ ,. __ ,. 

55300 Employee Background Checks 
55600 Postage 
55700 Printing 
56500 Small Tools --I-----· ·-··-·· 
56800 SEl.fety Equipment 
56950 Soi! Purchase 
56960 Colorant Purchase 
57000 Communication Services 
57010 Communication Equipment 
57100 Tires w Repair f:l.�.�-_purchase 
57200 Training 
57300 Travel 
57600 Vehicle w Maintenance and Repair 
58000 Wastewater Service 
58010 Bottled Water Service 
58020 Water Service ---
58500 Wearing Apparel 

I 

i 

' 
'" ---

I 

I 

~··-"-~""" 

. · ----·-·-

,--!--·--- . -- .. 

- -�-.,, .. , ___ ,,,,---�-
58600 Permit Fees 
58700 Tarps and Straps 
90000 Administrative Expense 

Total Expenses 

FY24 

Budget 

$533,057 
$45,367 

$555,741 
$60,000 

$550,000 

$1,744,165 

$83,000 
$355,000 

$5,400 

$31,000 

$350 
$175,000 
$18,200 

$3,500 

$3,400 

$1,600 

$10,000 

$1,600 
$1,000 
$6,000 
$7,000 
$1,000 
$6,800 
$2,000 
$3,400 
$1,000 

$140,000 
$290,000 
$180,000 
$164,000 

$12,750 
$2,600 
$1,200 

$750 

$1,500 

$1,000 
$800 

·-.. ·--· _$1,500
$6,000 

$650 
$1,000 

$400 
$800 

$2,400 

$1,600 

$29,000 

$5,700 
$800 

·-·--··· $17,000 

$500 
$1,000 
$1,000 
$4,000 

$800 
$2,200 
$3,000 
$1,500 

$400 

$152,065 

$1,744,165 

11/21/2022 



Proiect 33000 Transfer System FY24 
Element 330000 Transfer System Operation 

Code Description Budget 
Revenues 

43000 White Goods Revenue $110,000 
43900 Transfer System Fee - King and Queen $221,403 
44000 Transfer System Fee - Essex $525,804 
44100 Transfer System Fee - KinQ William $724,364 
44200 Transfer System Fee - Mathews $602,881 
44300 Transfer System Fee - Middlesex $569,974 
44400 Hauling Fees $40,000 
44700 ·used Battery Recycling $3,500 
44750 Corrugated Cardboard Revenue $50,000 
44800 Operating Fees $3,000 
44800 Vehicle Maintenance Fees $40,000 
49100 Mixed Paoer Revenue $12,000 
49300 Transoortatlon Fees $25,500 
49500 Container Rental $15,000 

Total Revenues $2,943,426 

Expenses 
50000 Salaries - Salaried $142,750 
50100 Salaries - Full Time Hourlv $965,000 
50200 Salaries - PT/ WAE $45,000 
50600 Fringe - FICA $88,000 
50700·Frlnge - Unemployment $950 
50800 Fringe - Health Insurance $375,000 
50900 Frinne - Retirement $43,000 
50910 Fringe- Retirement 410 (Al I $6,600 
51000 Fringe - Life Insurance $9,000 
51010 Frinae - Disability Insurance $4,200 
51100 Worke�s Como Insurance $38,000 
51500 Advertisina $4,000 
51700 Buildino and Grounds - Repair and Maintenance $12,000 
51900 Computer and Related Services $1,200 
53100 Equipment Purchase $1,000 
53200 Electricitv $18,000 -
53300 Equipment Lease $1,500 
53400 Equipment Maintenance and Repair $15,000 
53500 Equipment Replacement $221,000 
53600 'Fuel $375,000 
54000 Insurance $23,000 
54500 Materials and Supplies $3,000 

1-------... -
54510 Rakes, Brooms and Shovels $500 

--·· 54600 Medical Exams $2,100 
- 54700 Memberships, Dues and Subscriotlons $2,500 ·-� 

54900 Office Supplies $1,000 
55000 Office Furniture $1,500 

�. 55100 Office Equipment $3,000 
55300 --·- Emoloyee Backqround Checks $500 
55500 _!:ropane $300 
55700 Printing $500 
55800 Promotional/Educational $0 
55900 Rent - Maintenance Building, $0 ---·· 

---- 56110'Oil Antifreeze Recvcllng $11,000 
- 56120 Comlx Container Recycling ·- $3,000 

56300 Recycling - Tires $15,000 
56500 Small Tools $1,500 -
56700 - -�,- --- Safetv Programs $600 
56800 Safety Equipme!1l $6,500 
57000 Communication Services $20,000 
57010 Communication Equipme!:1.t_ $1,000 
57100 Tires - R(!lpair and Purchase $65,000 
57200 Trainin□ $800 
57300 Travel $800 
57400 Vehicle - Fees $600 - --
57600 Vehicle - Maintenance and Repair $120,000 ----
57620 Vehicle - Maintenance and RepairT□wino $4,000 
58000 Wastewater Service $9,200 ---
58010 Bottled Water Service $506 ----
58500 Wearing Apparel $14,000 
58700 Taros and Straps $5,200 -�
58800 Litter Boxes . $4,000 
90000 ��tlve Expense -- $256,670 ,�

---- - ---
Total Exoenses $2,943,470 

11/21/2022 



Project 33500 

Element 335100 

Revenues 

Expenses 

--·--

----·· 

-�-· 

-· 

i---------·--·· 

�-

----

----

. ·--···--

Convenience Centers 

Convenience Center Operation 

Code Description 

44500 Inter- Project Equipment Payments 
44800 Operating Fees 
45600 Convenience Center Fee - King and Queen 
45700 Convenience Center Fee - Essex 
45800 Convenience Center Fee - King William 
45900 Convenience Center Fee - Middlesex 
46000 Convenience Center Fee - Mathews 

Total Revenues 

50000 Salaries - Salaried 
50100 Salaries - Full Time Hourly 
50200, Salaries - PT / WAE 
50600. Fringe - FICA 
50700 
50800 
50900 
50910 
51000 
51010 
51100 
51500 
51700 
53200 
53400 
53500 
54000 
54500 
54510 
54600 
55000 
55100 
55300 
55700 
56110 
56120 
56300 
56500 . ··----
56700 
56800 
57000 
57010 
57300 
58000 
58010 
58500 
90000 

Fringe - Unemployment 
Fringe - Health Insurance 
Fringe - Retirement 
Fringe - Retirement 401 (A) 
Fringe - Life Insurance 
Fringe - Disability Insurance 
Fringe - Worker's Comp 
Advertising 
Building and Grounds Repair and Maintenance 
Electricity 
Equipment Maintenance and �epair 
_E_guipment Replacement 
Insurance 
Materials and Supplies 
Rakes, Brooms amd Shovels -· 
Medical Exams 
Office Furniture ---·-· 
Office Equipment 
Employee Background Checks 
Printing 
Oil Antifreeze Recycling 
Comix Container Recycling 
Tire Recycling 
Small Tools 
Safety Programs 
Safety Equipment 
Communication Services 
Communication Equipment 
Travel 
Wastewater Service 
Water Service 
VI/earing Apparel 
Administrative Expense 

Total Expenses 

FY24 

Budget 

$0 
$0 

$360,471 
$278,481 
$252,815 

$52,918 
$128,576 

$1,073,262 

$111,000 
$360,000 
$118,290 

$49,000 
$1,000 

$140,000 
$16,800 

$3,000 
- -·-··"·- .. !3.c?OO 

.. -·-

,. .•. 

·-

$1,600 
$15,000 

$800 
$18,000 
$12,000 

$8,500 
$50,000 

$4,000 
$3,000 

$300 
$1,200 

$400 
$750 

$1,200 
$600 

$13,200 
$8,500 
$8,000 

$250 
$600 ___ ,,.,,_ 

$4,600 -�-----
$7,900 

$200 
$400 

$9,000 
$2,000 
$4,800 

$93,572 ·--···--

- ----·-·--.. - -
$1,073,262 

11/21/2022 





Project 33700 Household Chemical Collection FY 24 
Middle Peninsula 

Code Description Budget 

Revenues 
HHC Disposal Fees - Essex $3,600 
HHC Disposal Fees - King and Queen $1,600 
HHC Disposal Fees - King William $3,000 
HHC Disposal Fees - Mathews $4,800 
HHC Disposal Fees - Middlesex $7,000 

Total Revenues $20,000 

Expenses 
53900 Household Chemical Disposal Services $17,500 
90000 Administrative Expense $2,500 

Total Expenses $20,000 

11/21/2022 
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